›  Up to A$250 million is assumed to be raised through the Offer net of estimated issue costs of $5 million (pre-tax). BOQ may raise
more or less than this amount through the Offer which would have a corresponding impact on the Pro-Forma Balance Sheet.

 › The pro-forma adjustments do not adjust for the impact of the sale of St Andrew’s as outlined in Section 3.1.7 or the full year
dividend declared on 14 October 2020 to be paid on 25 November 2020.

Included in BOQ’s $350 million Additional Tier 1 Capital as at 31 August 2020 is $350 million Capital Notes 1 issued by BOQ on 28
December 2017. Under the terms of Capital Notes 1, BOQ may elect to convert, redeem or transfer Capital Notes 1 on 15 August 2024. Any
decision to convert, redeem or transfer Capital Notes 1 will be made closer to that date and be based on a number of factors, including
the capital position of BOQ at the time and the prevailing market conditions. Any conversion, redemption or transfer of Capital Notes 1
would also be subject to APRA approval.

BOQ Capital Notes 2 Prospectus54

SECTION 3 ABOUT BOQ

Investment Overview | About Capital Notes 2 | About BOQ | Investment Risks | About the Offer

REPORTED
2020

$M

PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

RELATED TO
THE OFFER

PRO-FORMA
2020

$M NOTE

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,353 245 1,598 1

Due from other financial institutions 860 860

Derivative financial assets 154 154

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 1,854 1,854

Debt instruments at FVOCI 4,530 4,530

Equity instruments at FVOCI 6 6

Loans and advances 46,674 46,674

Other assets 148 148

Current tax assets 2 2

Property, plant and equipment 148 148

Deferred tax assets 122 122

Intangible assets 908 908

Investments in joint arrangements and associates 13 13

Total assets 56,772 245 57,017

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions - accounts payable at call 296 296

Deposits 39,593 39,593

Derivative financial liabilities 803 803

Accounts payable and other liabilities 458 458

Provisions 47 47

Amounts due to controlled entities - -

Insurance policy liabilities 5 5

Borrowings 11,339 245 11,584 1

Total liabilities 52,541 245  52,786

Net assets 4,231 4,231

Equity

Issued capital 3,869 3,869

Reserves 184 184

Retained profits 178 178

Total equity 4,231 4,231

Notes

1. These adjustments assume $250 million of Capital Notes 2 were issued on 31 August 2020, net of issue transaction costs of $5 million. The actual issue amount may be more
or less than $250 million and, consequently, the issue transaction costs may be more or less than $5 million.

55BOQ Capital Notes 2 Prospectus

 Australian Taxation Summary | Key people, interests and benefits | Additional Information | Appendices

3.3 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND CAPITAL

[…]

constraint that it wishes to distribute. Australian Corporations law does not limit the sources of payment of Distributions on Capital
Notes 2 to the profits of a particular year or period.

3.3.4 Capital management strategy
BOQ’s approach to capital management considers the need to balance efficiency, flexibility and adequacy when determining sufficiency
of capital and when developing capital management plans. The key objectives are to hold sufficient capital in excess of prudential
requirements at levels which support the risks of BOQ and enable BOQ to pursue business opportunities. BOQ aims to optimise
securityholder value by managing the level, the composition and use of capital across the business.

3.3.5 Pro-forma consolidated capital adequacy position as at 31 August 2020
The following table sets out the pro-forma capital adequacy position based on BOQ’s audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31 August
2020, adjusted for the pro-forma adjustments related to the Offer set out in Section 3.2.2, including the issue of $250 million of Capital
Notes 2 (net of costs associated with the Offer) as if it was completed as at that date.

BOQ reported and pro-forma consolidated capital adequacy position

REPORTED
AUG-2020

$M
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO-FORMA
AUG-2020

$M NOTE

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 3,089 (5) 3,084 1

Additional Tier 1 Capital 350 250 600 1

Total Tier 2 580 580

Total Capital Base 4,019 245 4,264 1

Total risk weighted assets 31,576 31,576

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio 9.78% 9.77% 2

Tier 1 Ratio 10.89% 11.67% 2

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 12.73% 13.50% 2

1 Change in CET1, Additional Tier 1 Capital and Total Capital Base assumes $250m Capital Notes 2 are issued, with $5m costs associated with the Offer.

2 Change in Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio, Tier 1 Ratio and Total Capital Adequacy ratio assumes $250m Capital Notes 2 are issued, with $5m costs associated with the Offer.

3.4 LIQUIDITY AND FUNDING RISK MANAGEMENT

3.4.1 Liquidity risk management
BOQ’s liquidity and funding risks are governed by a detailed policy framework that is reviewed by BOQ’s Asset and Liability Committee,